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I. STATEMENT 
1. This proceeding concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.98343 106307 issued by Public Utilities Commission Staff (Staff) onAugust 8, 2011 August 2, 2013 against Collins Towing Inc., doing business as Collins Towing Inc. (Respondent).  The CPAN proposes to assess Respondent a total penalty of $2,420.00 for two violations of Colorado law and Public Utilities Commission (Commission) rules, including an additional 10 percent surcharge.  See Hearing Exhibit 7. The CPAN commenced this proceeding.  

2. On September 4, 2013, the Commission referred this matter to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition.  
3. By Decision No. R13-1104-I, the ALJ scheduled a hearing on the CPAN for October 23, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. at the Commission’s Office.  At the assigned date, time, and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel.  Respondent appeared through Mr. David Collins.  

4. Before the evidentiary portion of the hearing began, the ALJ heard argument and ruled upon Staff’s then pending “Motion to Allow Telephone Testimony of Staff Witness Joel McVay.”  The ALJ ordered that Mr. McVay may testify by telephone.  The ALJ also ruled on Mr. Collins’ request to represent Respondent.  As detailed below, the ALJ held that Mr. Collins may represent Respondent in this proceeding. 

5. During the course of the hearing, Hearing Exhibits 1 through 10 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence. Respondent offered an un-marked exhibit, which was rejected because Respondent did not disclose it as required by Decision No. R13-1104-I. This document is identified in the record as “Un-numbered Exhibit.”  
6. Mr. Joel McVay and Mr. Michael Gullatte testified in support of the CPAN.  Mr. David Collins and Mr. Kyle Doughty testified in support of Respondent. 
7. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT, DISCUSSION, AND CONCLUSIONS
8. Respondent, Collins Towing Inc., is a company incorporated in Colorado and whose sole owner and officer is Mr. David Collins.  Respondent has an active and valid Commission permit to operate as a towing carrier, under permit number T2163.  Hearing Exhibit 1. 

9. At the hearing, Mr. Collins asked for consent to represent Respondent in this proceeding. Upon finding that Mr. Collins is Respondent’s sole owner and officer, and the amount in controversy does not exceed $15,000, the ALJ held that Mr. Collins may represent Respondent in the proceeding.  Rule 1201(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1; §§ 13-1-127(2) and (2.3), C.R.S.   

A. Witnesses
10. Mr. Gullatte is a Criminal Investigator for the Commission’s Transportation Division.  As part of his duties, he investigates and verifies that towing carriers comply with applicable Commission rules and Colorado law.  
11. The CPAN in this case arises from a complaint that Mr. Joel McVay filed with the Commission’s Consumer Assistance Division (Consumer Assistance) against Respondent.
12. Mr. McVay testified that at approximately 8:00 p.m. on March 8, 2013, he parked a vehicle in a parking lot owned by a friend, Mr. Kevin O’Neill.  According to Mr. McVay, Mr. O’Neill gave him permission to park in the lot, which was located between Kentucky Avenue and Pikes Peak Avenue in Colorado Springs, Colorado.  When he returned at approximately 3:00 a.m. on March 9, 2013, the vehicle was gone.  Mr. McVay called the number listed on a sign in the parking lot for Respondent, seeking to determine if the vehicle had been towed. 

13. Mr. McVay spoke with a person who identified himself as “Kyle.”  Kyle informed Mr. McVay that he towed the vehicle.  Mr. McVay asked for information on how to get the vehicle released.  According to Mr. McVay, Kyle stated that he was required to pay in cash and that he would have to wait to pick up the vehicle during normal business hours.  

14. Mr. McVay went to Respondent’s office during normal business hours on March 9, 2013 to pick up the vehicle. He could not locate documentation that establishing he was authorized to obtain possession of the vehicle, so Respondent did not release the vehicle.  At that time, Mr. McVay was in the process of purchasing the vehicle, but did not own it.  

15. Mr. McVay returned on March 13, 2013 with documentation verifying his authorization to take possession of the vehicle.  Mr. McVay testified that he attempted to pay by credit card, but that Mr. Collins refused payment by credit card.  Mr. McVay called the Commission while at Respondent’s office.  He did not identify who he spoke with at the Commission.  

16. According to Mr. McVay, after he informed the Commission’s representative that Respondent had refused payment by credit card, a Commission Staff member called Mr. Collins while Mr. McVay was present and told Mr. Collins that he must accept payment by credit card.  Mr. McVay stated that he heard Mr. Collins tell the Commission Staff member that he would not accept credit card payment because Mr. McVay could put a stop payment on the credit card.  According to Mr. McVay, the Commission Staff member told Mr. Collins that he was required to accept the credit card payment.  Mr. McVay stated that Mr. Collins then picked up his credit card machine off the floor and said that it was not working and that the phone company still had not repaired it, so he could not accept a credit card payment.  

17. Mr. McVay spoke again to the unidentified Commission Staff member while at Respondent’s office.  She told him to pay in cash, and that he could later make a complaint against Respondent.   Mr. McVay paid Respondent $370.00 in cash and was able to remove the vehicle.  Before doing so, he saw that the tow ticket was not completed.  He testified that he witnessed Mr. Collins complete it.  He took photos of the cash he used to pay Respondent, and of the tow ticket before and after it was completed.  Hearing Exhibit 2. 

18. Sometime after he was able to take possession of the vehicle, Mr. McVay made a formal complaint to Consumer Assistance against Respondent.  He provided Consumer Assistance with the photos he took at Respondent’s office on March 13, 2013.  Hearing Exhibit 2.  Supra, ¶17.   Mr. McVay did not receive a refund for the subject tow.  

19. Consumer Assistance conducted the first investigation into Mr. McVay’s complaint.  No witness from Consumer Assistance testified, but other evidence and testimony was admitted about Consumer Assistance’s investigation, albeit, incomplete.  Ms. Deborah Fajen conducted Consumer Assistance’s investigation.  Ms. Fajen obtained a copy of the contract giving Respondent authority to tow vehicles from the subject property from Respondent.  She also spoke with Mr. Collins and Mr. McVay concerning the complaint.  The complaint and all related documents were eventually forwarded to the Commission’s Transportation Division and assigned to Mr. Michael Gullatte for further investigation and action.  

In the course of his investigation, Mr. Gullatte spoke with Ms. Julie Brooks, a representative for the property management company, Paramount Group, LLC (Paramount) for the property where the vehicle was towed.  Ms. Brooks provided Mr. Gullatte with a copy of the contract that Paramount entered into with Respondent.  Hearing Exhibit 5.   Mr. Gullatte also reviewed the contract that Respondent provided to Consumer Assistance.  Hearing Exhibit 3.  After reviewing copies of the contract provided by Paramount and Respondent, Mr. Gullatte concluded that the contract does not comply with Commission rules because it is not signed and dated by a representative for Respondent and it does not include an effective time-frame for the contract.  Hearing Exhibits 3 and 5.  

20. Mr. Gullatte first spoke with Mr. Collins on May 7, 2013.  He informed Mr. Collins that the tow ticket for the March 8, 2013 tow did not appear to be completed at the time the tow was performed.  Mr. Collins responded that drivers often do not complete the ticket until after they have left the scene for safety reasons. 

21. Mr. Gullatte spoke with Mr. Collins again on or about May 15, 2013.  He told Mr. Collins that the tow of Mr. McVay’s vehicle was not authorized.  Mr. Collins responded that he had recently spoken with Ms. Fajen about that tow and that Ms. Fajen told him that there was no problem with it.  Mr. Gullatte indicated he would speak with Ms. Fajen and would call Mr. Collins back.
  

22. Mr. Gullatte called Mr. Collins back on or about July 22, 2013.  At that time, he asked Mr. Collins to refund all the money Respondent collected from Mr. McVay and to provide a refund to another complainant concerning a tow that occurred on January 4, 2013.  According to Mr. Gullatte, Mr. Collins agreed to provide the requested refunds.  

23. On August 2, 2013, Mr. Gullatte issued Respondent a written warning for violations of Rule 6509 (performing a tow without a completed tow sheet) and Rule 6512(a) (requiring cash for release of vehicle) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 
4 CCR 723-6.  Hearing Exhibit 6.  The warning refers to the tow of Mr. McVay’s vehicle as well as a tow that occurred on January 4, 2013.  Id.   The warning was issued and served by certified mail along with the CPAN in this proceeding, on August 2, 2013.  Hearing Exhibits 6 and 7. 

24. Mr. Gullatte testified that the January 4, 2013 tow noted in the warning was also conducted without proper authorization.  Respondent also did not refund the complainant in that case.  The CPAN in this case does not charge Respondent with violations relating to that tow.   
25. Mr. Gullatte testified that he could have cited Respondent for not completing the tow form at the time of the tow, for requiring cash payment, and for performing an unauthorized tow on January 4, 2013.  Mr. Gullatte chose to instead warn Respondent because he believed that would elicit Respondent’s compliance with the Commission’s rules. He did not believe that it was necessary to cite Respondent with every possible violation.  However, the fact that Mr. Gullatte did not cite Respondent with all possible violations contributes to his request that Respondent be assessed the full civil penalty for the cited violations. 

26. The CPAN was served on Respondent by United States certified mail to the address on file with the Commission for Respondent.  Hearing Exhibits 7 and 8.  Mr. Collins signed for the CPAN on August 6, 2013.  Hearing Exhibit 8.  The ALJ finds that service was proper.  § 40-7-116, C.R.S., and C.R.C.P. 4. 

27. Mr. Gullatte also researched Commission records to determine if Respondent had previously been cited by the Commission for similar past violations.  Mr. Gullatte discovered that on June 18, 2009, another Criminal Investigator with the Commission sent Respondent a letter requiring that Respondent issue a refund for performing an unauthorized tow.  Hearing Exhibit 9.  The letter warned that failure to issue a refund would result in the issuance of a civil penalty assessment notice.  Respondent issued the requested refund. Id. 
28. Mr. Gullatte also discovered a violation warning (warning) issued to Respondent for violations alleged to have occurred on December 11, 2011.  Hearing Exhibit 10.  The warning cites Respondent for performing an unauthorized tow, in violation of Rule 6508(I)(D)(E)(F), 4 CCR 723-6.  Id.  Staff provided no further detail on the facts underlying this warning. 

29. Mr. Kyle Doughty works for Respondent as a tow truck driver.  Mr. Doughty testified that he towed Mr. McVay’s vehicle on March 8, 2013.  He towed the vehicle because it did not display a parking permit.  
30. According to Mr. Doughty, it is Respondent’s practice to maintain a fully executed copy of its contracts in the tow trucks at all times. Mr. Doughty testified that he was involved with responding to Ms. Fajen’s requests concerning Mr. McVay’s complaint.  He reviewed the complaint, provided Ms. Fajen with information in response to her questions, and provided her with the contract between Respondent and Paramount. Hearing Exhibit 5.  He did not provide Ms. Fajen with a copy of the fully executed contract
31. After reviewing the contract on the witness stand, Mr. Doughty agreed that Respondent’s contract with Paramount does not authorize Respondent to tow vehicles for failing to display a parking permit, despite the fact that he towed Mr. McVay’s vehicle for that very reason.  See Hearing Exhibits 3 and 5. Mr. Doughty also acknowledged that the contract also does not include an effective time-frame for the contract.  Mr. Doughty recalled Paramount’s representative, Ms. Brooks, emailed the signed contract to Respondent after they reached an agreement, and that Respondent maintained it electronically.  
32. Mr. Collins testified that once Respondent has reached an agreement with a property owner or manager (the client), he emails the client a contract to sign.  The client emails Respondent the contract after it has been signed.  Respondent maintains an electronic copy with only the client’s signature.  Respondent keeps a fully executed paper copy of the contract in the tow truck(s) at all times.  Mr. Collins did not testify as to whether Respondent keeps a copy of the fully executed contracts at its office.  

33. The contract Mr. Doughty provided to Consumer Assistance was a printout of the electronic copy of the contract, not the fully executed copy carried in the tow truck(s).  Mr. Collins indicated it was an error not to provide the fully executed contract.  Mr. Collins was adamant that he did sign the contract with Paramount.  

34. Mr. Collins recalled speaking with Mr. Gullatte concerning Mr. McVay’s tow several times.  During the first conversation, Mr. Collins told Mr. Gullatte that Ms. Fajen had cleared him of any wrongdoing in relation to Mr. McVay’s tow and that Mr. Gullatte should speak with her. According to Mr. Collins, the second time they spoke, Mr. Gullatte told him that he had a copy of the contract, and that he did not believe it was valid.  Mr. Collins testified that Mr. Gullatte never explained that he believed the contract was invalid because it was not signed by Respondent.  Mr. Collins testified that had he known this was the problem, he would have provided Mr. Gullatte with the fully signed contract.  

35. During his third conversation with Mr. Gullatte, Mr. Gullatte asked Mr. Collins to refund the amount collected both for Mr. McVay’s tow and the January 4, 2013 tow.  Mr. Collins stated that he responded “yeh, right.”  He then told Mr. Gullatte that the contract was valid.   

36. Mr. Collins testified that Mr. McVay appeared at Respondent’s office several times between the date of the tow and the date that the vehicle was released. He stated that Mr. McVay was agitated each time.  He was present when Mr. McVay appeared on March 9 and 13, 2013.  Mr. Collins stated that, in contrast to Mr. McVay’s testimony, he did not speak with anyone from the Commission on March 13, 2013 when he released the vehicle to Mr. McVay.  He also denied demanding that Mr. McVay pay in cash. 

37. Mr. Collins spoke with Ms. Fajen sometime after Mr. McVay filed a complaint against Respondent.  Mr. Collins gave her information concerning the tow.  He also explained to Ms. Fajen that the signed contract was maintained in the tow trucks so that they would have proof of their authority to tow vehicles with them during the tow.  Mr. Collins testified that after Ms. Fajen was provided with information and records concerning the March 8th tow, that Ms. Fajen told him that there was no problem with the tow.  He assumed that she did not require the signed contract given her response that the tow was valid.

38. Mr. Collins reviewed the Paramount contract while testifying.  Mr. Collins acknowledged that the contract does not provide Respondent with authorization to tow vehicles for failing to display a parking permit.  See Hearing Exhibits 3 and 5.  It appeared that Mr. Collins first became aware of this when he was testifying. Mr. Collins also agreed that the Paramount contract does not include an effective time-frame for the contract.  Id.  He indicated that this is an error that will be corrected. 

39. Staff requested that the full amount of the civil penalty be assessed and that Respondent be ordered to cease and desist from violating Commission rules.  Staff argued that a cease and desist order is appropriate because Respondent has a history and pattern of performing unauthorized tows.  

40. Staff also requested that Respondent provide a full refund to Mr. McVay.  Staff did not request that Respondent provide any other refunds.
 

B. The CPAN
41. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party.  
42. The CPAN charges Respondent with performing a tow without authorization on March 8, 2013, in violation of Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6.  Hearing Exhibit 7.  It also charges Respondent with retaining fees from the March 8, 2013 tow that was performed without authorization, in violation of Rule 6508(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  Id.   

43. Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that a towing carrier have authorization to tow a motor vehicle.  Authority may be obtained through one of the following methods:  a law enforcement officer’s direction, by request of the owner of the motor vehicle (or the owner’s agent), or by request of the owner of the real property from which the motor vehicle is towed.  Id.  
44. A towing carrier may only obtain authority from the owner of the real property if the agreement is in writing.  Rules 6508(a) and (b)(II), 4 CCR 723-6. Towing carriers may enter into agreements with the real property owner that authorize the tow of an individual vehicle and agreements that authorize the towing carrier to act as the agent of the real property owner.  Id. 
45. An agreement to act as the property owner’s agent must meet the requirements of Rule 6508(a)(I), 4 CCR 723-6.  Rule 6508(a)(I) requires that the written agreement include, among other things, the effective time-frame for the agreement, and signatures of the property owner and the towing carrier.  Rules 6508(a)(I)(F) and (H), 4 CCR 723-6. 

46. Here, the question is whether Respondent’s agreement with Paramount to act as the property owner’s agent meets the requirements of Rule 6508(a), 4 CCR 723-6.  See Hearing Exhibits 3 and 5.  Staff argued that the agreement is invalid because Respondent did not sign it and because it does not include an effective time-frame for the agreement. 

47. The ALJ finds Mr. Collins and Mr. Doughty’s testimony about Respondent’s practices with its contracts to be credible.  Respondent receives signed contracts from clients via e-mail and maintains that copy electronically.  The copy of the contract that Paramount provided to Mr. Gullatte confirms this; it contains a handwritten notation indicating that it was emailed on March 1, 2013, the same date Paramount signed it.  Hearing Exhibit 5.  The original or a copy of the fully executed contract is maintained in the tow trucks at all times to ensure that if Respondent’s authority is challenged during a tow, the contracts may be readily produced.  Particularly given this, the ALJ finds that it is more probable than not that Respondent’s representative did sign the contract with Paramount, even though Respondent did not provide Mr. Gullatte with the signed copy.  Thus, the ALJ concludes that the preponderance of the evidence demonstrated that Respondent’s representative did sign the Paramount contract.  However, the inquiry into the contract’s validity cannot end here. 

48. As Mr. Collins and Mr. Doughty admitted, the Paramount contract does not identify an effective time-frame for the agreement.  Hearing Exhibits 3 and 5.  The ALJ finds that the preponderance of the evidence demonstrated that the Paramount contract does not comply with the Commission’s requirement that all agreements for a towing carrier to act as an agent of a property owner include an effective time-frame for the agreement. Rule 6508(a)(I)(F), 4 CCR 723-6.  

49. Even if it did have an effective time-frame, the Paramount contract is ineffective for purposes of the March 8th tow because it does not authorize Respondent to tow vehicles for failing to display a parking permit.  Specifically, Paramount’s representative did not initial next to “failing to display parking permit” as grounds to tow a vehicle in the place provided for initials.  Id.  In other words, by its representative’s initials, Paramount authorized many specific grounds to tow vehicles, yet it did not authorize Respondent to tow vehicles which do not display a parking permit.   Thus, the Paramount contract for Respondent to act as the property owner’s agent does not give Respondent authority to tow vehicles for failing to display a parking permit.   
50. Mr. Doughty was clear that he towed Mr. McVay’s vehicle from the property because it did not display a parking permit.  
51. For the foregoing reasons, the ALJ finds that the preponderance of the evidence showed that Respondent’s March 8, 2013 tow of Mr. McVay’s vehicle was performed without authority, in violation of Rule 6508(b), 4 CCR 723-6.  Supra, ¶¶ 49-51. Consequently, Staff met its burden of proof as to Count 1 of the CPAN.  

52. Because the subject tow was performed without authorization, Respondent is not entitled to retain fees collected for that tow.  The evidence was undisputed that Mr. Gullatte asked Respondent to provide a full refund to Mr. McVay and that Respondent did not do so. Therefore, the ALJ finds that the preponderance of the evidence showed that Respondent retained the fees collected for the unauthorized tow of Mr. McVay’s vehicle performed on March 8, 2013, in violation of Rule 6508(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  Thus, the ALJ finds that Staff met its burden as to Count 2 of the CPAN. 

53. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  
54. Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments. 
55. In accordance with Rule 1302(b), Rules of Practice and Procedure: 

The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning … the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 
Rule 1302(b), 4 CCR 723-1.

56. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of guaranteeing that authorized towing carriers follow the Commission’s rules. Respondent disregarded its responsibilities to this Commission and the public. 

57. The ALJ finds that Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for the proven violations detailed in Counts 1 and 2. The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $2,420.00, which includes a 10 percent surcharge.  
58. The ALJ finds that there are some mitigating factors in this case. In particular, during the course of the hearing, Mr. Collins agreed there were problems with the contract that need to be addressed.  He intends to ensure that the contract is amended meet the requirements of Rule 6508.  It appeared to the ALJ that up to a point during the hearing, Mr. Collins genuinely believed the March 8, 2013 tow was validly performed with authorization.  This is the reason Respondent did not refund the money collected for Mr. McVay’s tow.  These are mitigating factors for Respondent’s violation of Rule 6508(c), 4 CCR 723-6 (carrier shall not retain fees collected for unauthorized services), Count 2 of the CPAN. 

59. The ALJ finds that Respondent performed the March 8, 2013 tow under a good faith belief that it was authorized to do so under a valid agreement with Paramount to act as its agent.  The ALJ finds this to be a mitigating factor.  
60. Staff presented evidence concerning Respondent’s history of performing tows without authorization.  Supra, ¶¶ 28-29.  See Hearing Exhibits 6, 9, and 10.  Excluding the charges in this case, Respondent has been warned on at least three separate occasions that it must not perform tows without authorization. See Hearing Exhibits 6, 9, and 10.  Although the ALJ finds that Respondent performed the March 8, 2013 tow under a good faith belief that it was authorized to do so, Respondent’s failure to review its contracts to ensure that they meet the Commission’s mandatory requirements is inexcusable, particularly given Respondent’s history with this problem.  For these reasons, the ALJ concludes that Respondent should be ordered to cease and desist performing tows without authorization as required by the Commission’s rules.  Respondent is warned that should it continue to perform tows without authorization, that in the future, the consequences for doing so may be far more severe. Respondent would be 
well-advised to review each of its contracts and amend them as needed to ensure compliance with the Commission’s rules. 
61. For the foregoing reasons and authorities, the ALJ will assess Respondent a total civil penalty of $1,100.00 for Counts 1 and 2, which includes a 10 percent surcharge.  The ALJ will order Respondent to issue a refund to Mr. McVay of all amounts it collected for the March 8, 2013 tow it performed.  

62. The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment described achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past illegal behavior.  
63. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Collins Towing Inc., doing business as Collins Towing Inc., (Respondent) is assessed a total civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 for Counts 1 and 2 of the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice in this case, which includes a 10 percent surcharge.  Respondent shall pay the total assessed penalty within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.
2. Respondent shall issue a refund to Mr. Joel McVay in the amount of $370.00 within two calendar days of the effective date of this Decision.  

3. To facilitate Respondent’s refund to Mr. McVay, the Commission’s Trial Staff in this proceeding shall provide Respondent with an address at which the refund check should be sent. Trial Staff shall do so within 14 calendar days of the date this Decision is mailed.    

4. Respondent shall provide proof to the Commission that it has refunded Mr. McVay as required by Ordering Paragraph 2 within two calendar days of the date payment is made.  Proof may be in the form of a copy of a check or money order or other form of payment to Mr. McVay, and shall be provided to Mr. Michael Gullatte, criminal investigator with the Commission, at 1560 Broadway, Suite 250, Denver, Colorado 80203.  Proof shall not be filed in this proceeding. 

5. Respondent is ordered to cease and desist performing tows in the State of Colorado without authorization, in violation of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6. 

6. This proceeding is closed. 

7. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

8. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

9. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MELODY MIRBABA
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Mr. Gullatte believed that if Ms. Fajen told Mr. Collins that “the tow” was valid, that she must have been referring to a separate tow that she was investigating.  This is speculation. Mr. Gullatte never testified that he had knowledge of Ms. Fajen’s conversations with Mr. Collins or Respondent. 


� Staff argued that Respondent illegally towed another vehicle on January 4, 2013, but did not seek Respondent to refund any amount for that tow in this proceeding.   See Hearing Exhibit 6. 
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